
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
5 June 2019 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3, Third Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Harman Banger 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Philippa Salmon 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555061 or philippa.salmon@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
  
 

2 Declaration of interests  
  

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
 
 

5 Tackling Homelessness Together - a proactive service approach in line with 
prevention strategy (Pages 11 - 24) 

 [To approve the update on the impact of the 2018 HRA and the transfer of 
operational homeless services to Wolverhampton Homes.] 

 

6 Implementation of The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) 
Regulations in the Private Rented Sector (Pages 25 - 34) 

 [To approve the implementation of The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm 
(England) Regulations in the private rented sector.] 

 

7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2018-2019 (Pages 35 - 50) 
 [To receive the Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2018-2019.] 

 

8 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.] 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

9   WV Living Business Plan Update (Pages 51 
- 72) 
[To approve the update to the WV Living 
Business Plan to add Former Northicote 
School Northwood Park Road.] 

 

Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information)  

(3) 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 10 April 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Val Gibson 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
 

 

Employees  

Mark Taylor Deputy Managing Director 
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment 
Leonie Woodward Lead Lawyer/Solicitor - Litigation 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Philippa Salmon Democratic Services Officer 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Sweet. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
 
Councillor Roger Lawrence informed the meeting that, as the embargo on 
announcements had now been lifted from the grants discussed in item 12 – 
Education Grants, the item would now be considered in the open part of the meeting 
and the exclusion of press and public would not be moved. 
 

5 Wolverhampton for Everyone Partnership and Ward Funds 
Councillor Roger Lawrence presented the Wolverhampton for Everyone Partnership 
and Ward Funds for approval and referred to the amended version of the map 
provided in the supplement pack.  
 
The Wolverhampton for Everyone Partnership would support local people to unlock 
potential within their communities and create positive change within the City. The 
Ward Funds would allocate £10,000 for each Ward in the City, for Councillors to use 
to prioritise and target local issues, enabling the development of long-term resilience 
and capacity in communities. The Ward Funds programme would be subject to a 12-
month pilot period and would be evaluated to determine whether it would continue 
after the pilot year. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the establishment of a Ward Fund of £10,000 for each of the 20 wards, 
totalling £200,000 be approved as a pilot for a period of one municipal year, 
running from Ma
[...]
n of local services in 
securing good early language outcomes for children. The Council had also been 
successful in a bid to the Early Years Professional Development Fund, which had 
been designed to improve children’s early language, literacy and numeracy through 
high quality, evidence-based professional training for the pre-reception early years 
workforce, raise quality in settings, and would be targeted to benefit disadvantaged 
children. The combination of the funding from both successful bids would contribute 
positively to improved early learning outcomes for children in the City. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, in consultation 
with the Director of Education and the Director of Finance, to accept the grant of 
£516,000 as outlined in the report and to spend against the grant monies 
received 

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, in consultation 
with the Director of Education and the Director of Finance, to accept the grant of 
£272,000 as outlined in the report, awarded from the Early Years Professional 
Development Fund, and to spend against the grant monies received. 

3. That the establishment of budgets to allow expenditure, as set out in the report, 
and the grants to be spent be approved. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Cabinet  
5 June 2019  

 
Report title Tackling homelessness together – a proactive 

service approach in line with prevention strategy 
 
Decision designation AMBER 
 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

 
Councillor Peter Bilson  
City Assets and Housing  
 

Key decision Yes 
 In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected 
 
Accountable Director  

All Wards 
 
Kate Martin, Director of City Housing  

 
Accountable Director 

 
Kate Martin, Director of City Housing 
 

Originating service Housing Strategy & Policy  
 

Accountable employee Anthony Walker 
 
Tel 
Email 
 

Homelessness Strategy and External 
Relationships Manager 
01902 551631 
anthony.walker@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 

Housing 
Leadership Team 

5 March 2019 

Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
1. Approve a review of the 2019-2020 Housing Options Service and Temporary 

Accommodation provision.   

2. Approve the setting up of a supplementary expenditure budget of £718,000 in 2019-2020 
as a result of receipt of Homelessness grant funding and to delegate authority to the 
Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing and the Director of City Housing to allocate 
the grant. 
 

3. Approve the use of an additional ten Council housing properties for temporary 
accommodation use. 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 
 

1. The transition in 2017 transferring operational homelessness and support services from 
the City Council to Wolverhampton Homes, the City’s management agent. 
 

2. The initial findings in relation to the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 
2017 on service delivery. 
 

3. The City’s partnership working that has arisen as a direct response to the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017.   

 
  

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update following the transfer of Council 
homeless and prevention services to Wolverhampton Homes (WH).   

1.2 To outline the new service proposals and agree the way in which the service will be 
structured and funded, in order to meet the needs of current legislation and contribute to 
meeting the aims of the City’s Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018 – 2022 priorities. 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 A review of housing related services was requested by the Council in 2017.  

2.2 The main principal established throu
[...]
r health and social care initiatives. 

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 Issues relating to the provision, acquisition and demand for temporary 
accommodation generally and consider the recommendations following the 
options appraisal of all current existing temporary accommodation across the City. 

4.9   The acquisition and demand for temporary accommodation mentioned above has been 
heightened with the increase in placements mentioned in paragraph 3.8. 

4.10 Therefore, the final recommendation is for the approval of use of 10 additional Council 
properties to be made available for usage as temporary accommodation for homeless 
households who are statutorily homeless.  

4.11 These 10 properties will be dispersed across the City and will offer both greater stability to 
vulnerable homeless families.  

4.12 Each of the 10 properties used will mean that households will not have to access bed and 
breakfast which currently costs the council a minimum of £50 a night where utilising of 
Council stock costs an average of £15.00 a night which is supported by through Housing 
Benefit.   

5.0   Evaluation of alternative options 

5.1   The alternative options available are for the service to be transferred back under the 
control of the Council, however with the impending review and potential savings available 
any whole scale transfer would have a negative impact on both Council and WH.    

5.2   A total operating model review of the Landlord Services has been agreed by Cabinet in 
January for 2019-2020.  

6.0 Reasons for decision 
 

6.1 Approval will allow the implementation of a needed restructure to enable the service to 
meet the requirements of current legislation and the increasing demands for temporary 
accommodation. 

7.0 Financial implications 
 
7.1 In May 2018 WH received £365,000 from the Council funded from Homelessness Grant 

funding to aid the transition from the former homelessness duties to those required by the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.  The additional money has been used to fund several 
posts to supplement the transferred team and to enhance the offer made to private sector 
landlords.  WH forecast that £200,000 of this funding will have been spent up to 31 March 
2018. The balance of the funding will be carried forward by WH to continue to fund these 
posts. 

7.2 The Council has been awarded final, third year grant allocations in 2019-2020 of £383,000 
Flexible Homelessness Support Grant and £143,000 New Burdens Funding. It is forecast 
that £192,000 will be carried forward from 2018-2019. Therefore, a total budget of 
£718,000 for 2019-2020 will be established with delegated authority to allocate the grant to 
the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing and the Director of City Housing. 

7.3 This grant funding can be allocated to Wolverhampton Homes to support the service 
review when the additional costs have been confirmed and funding carried forward from 
budget under spends in 2018-2019 have been utilised. Funding after 2019-2020 will be 

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

dependent on future Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government grant 
allocations. 

7.4 Some of the additional activities noted in Section 11 are scalable meaning there are 
existing resources in place to handle an amount of additional work or potential to be 
realigned to accommodate growth, but there is likely to be further financial impact on 
service delivery as the effect of Act becomes more apparent.  With the Act extending the 
duty to accommodate more households, the cost of temporary accommodation is likely to 
rise, particularly in relation to difficult to place complex cases. There is also the potential 
for additional spending to encourage private sector landlords to work with WH to prevent 
and relieve homelessness by way of financial incentives.   

 [JM/19032018/H] 

  
8.0    Legal implications 
 
8.1 The det
[...]
pendency/more resilience in households that are 
dependent on services 

  Improvement in tenancy sustainment levels, particularly among key 
groups (eg young/care leavers, those experiencing domestic abuse, 
repeat homelessness cases) 

 Improvement in relationship with private landlords due to offer of 
targeted support where homelessness duty discharged into PRS 

 Compliance and focus on safeguarding/partnership working to improve 
outcomes for vulnerable groups  

 Consideration to be given to the integration of the Home Improvement 
Agency – significant links with health agenda including hospital 
discharge, Better Care Fund, co-location  

 
 
 

Sustainment 
& Support 

Team 

Floating 
support

Pre-tenancy 
support

Specialist 
support 

Wellbeing & 
safeguarding

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Cabinet 
5 June 2019 

 

Report title Implementation of The Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations in the 
Private Rented Sector  

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson 
City Assets and Housing 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Kate Martin, Director of City Housing  

Originating service Private Sector Housing  

Accountable employee Ravi Phull Service Manager Private Sector Housing  
Tel 01902 552812 
Email ravi.phull@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Housing Leadership Team 
 

2 April 2019  

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Adopt penalty charges for breaches of the regulations. 

2. Approve the penalty charge levels as set out in Appendix 2 to this report. 

3. Delegate the authority to enforce the requirements of the Energy Act 2013 section 150 

and any Regulations or Orders made thereunder (and specifically the Smoke and Carbon 

Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations) to the Director of City Housing.  

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note that the Council has a duty to respond to the discovery or suspicion of significant 
residential hazards under the Housing Act 2004. These regulations introduce a new 
requirement to serve a remedial notice where smoke or carbon monoxide alarms are 
absent or defective. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

2. Note that the Local Housing Authority must prepare and publish a statement of principles 
which it proposes to follow in determining the amount of a penalty charge (attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To request agreement for the implementation of penalty charges and set a penalty 

charge level under the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Regulations. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The widespread introduction of smoke alarms from the late 1980s onwards has coincided 

with a dramatic reduction in deaths and injuries from domestic fires. However, there still 

remains 10% of homes across all tenures that do not have smoke detection.   

2.2 In the Private Rented Sector that proportion is almost double at 18% (English Housing 

Survey 2011). It is not uncommon to find that rented property has no or substandard fire 

detection when surveyed.  

2.3 Death from fire is four times more likely in an unprotected home that one fitted with 

smoke alarms. In addition, there is a substantial cost to society where fires are not 

detected quickly. 

2.4 Since the introduction of the Housing Act in 2004 there has been a requirement that 

dwellings are safe from fire (amongst other hazards) and should have smoke alarms 

fitted.  

2.5 Carbon monoxide (CO) is sometimes referred to as the "silent killer". Every year in the 

UK, over 200 people go to hospital with suspected 
[...]
are homes, 

hostels and social landlords. Normally other specific safety law exists. 

3.5 Where alarms are missing or defective the housing authority are required to serve a 

remedial notice which instructs the landlord to install alarms within twenty eight days. If 

this is not done the Council must get the alarms installed and may issue a penalty charge 

notice. The maximum permitted charge is £5000.  

3.6 The Council are required to produce a statement of principles which determines the 

amount of penalty charge, attached as Appendix 2.  

3.7 It is proposed that where it is considered that there has been unreasonable non-

compliance the first penalty charge should be £2500. If – within 14 days of service of the 

notice, a first offender makes representations; or notifies the Council that they agree to 

work with the Council and register themselves and all properties within their portfolio, 

onto the Rent with Confidence star rating scheme; or pays the penalty charge can be 

reduced to £1000. Any subsequent failures by the same landlord would be fined at 

£5000. 

3.8 The Regulations require that the Council offer an opportunity for review by a named 

officer. If that review confirms the penalty charge, then there is a further appeal available 

to the First Tier Tribunal. 

4.0 Evaluation of alternative options 

4.1 Current legislation for lack of smoke and carbon monoxide detection under the Housing 

Act 2004 carries fines of up to £30,000 per offence by way of civil penalty or criminal 

prosecution. These are used by the service and will continue to be used.  

4.2 The adoption of these regulations will underpin existing powers as the service moves 

towards a more robust, proactive and targeted approach to criminal landlords in the City.    

5.0 Reason for decisions  

5.1 The adoption of the regulations will complete the full suite available to local authorities for 

dealing with non-compliant landlords.  

6.0 Financial implications 

6.1
[...]
gulation 7, if the landlord has not complied with the remedial notice within 28 days of 

service, with consent of the occupiers; works have to have been completed within 28 

days of the LHA being satisfied that the landlord is in breach of the notice; 

7.6 In addition to remedial works, the Local Housing Authority can however also impose a 

penalty charge under regulation 8 ; this penalty charge can be up to £5,000 and the Local 

Housing Authority needs to set its level; 

7.7 If the Local Housing Authority decides to go down the route of a Penalty Charge, it must 

serve a Penalty Charge Notice on the landlord within 6 weeks of being satisfied the 

landlord is in breach of the remedial notice; 

7.8 Adopting this process will therefore require sleek processes in order not to miss 

deadlines, which would leave the Council open to challenge; 

Page 29



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

7.9 Regulation 9(2) provides for a possible reduction in the amount of the penalty charge if 

payment is made within 14 days of service or if written notice is provided by the recipient 

of the notice to the Local Housing Authority that they want the matter to be reviewed, 

notice again to be provided within 14 days; 

7.10 An appeal of the review decision, to the First Tier Tribunal, is provided under regulation 

11, preserving the independence of the final decision; 

7.11 Recovery of unpaid penalty charges is dealt with under regulation 12, and is treated as a 

civil debt rather than a prosecution; 

7.12 Once the legislation has been adopted, if penalty charges are also adopted, the Local 

Housing Authority must prepare and publish a statement of principles which it will follow 

to determine the amount of a penalty charge, which is attached at appendix 2; 

7.13 Cabinet is therefore required to adopt the legislation, decide whether to adopt the use of 

penalty notices, if so set the level of the penalty charge, decide whether and when a 

discount 
[...]
t with Confidence scheme and provides details of 
all properties owned within the Wolverhampton City Council area and assists in 

Page 33



arranging for inspection by our officers. The charge will be £5000 for any subsequent 
failure by the same landlord or business organisation at any premises. 
Once the penalty charge notice has been issued there will be a review available by a 
named officer for 28 days. There is a further review available to the First-tier 

Tribunal. 

 

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
5 June 2019 

 

Report title Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2018-
2019 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds, Children and Young People 
Councillor Linda Leach, Adults 
 

Key decision No 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director David Watts, Director of Adult Services 
Emma Bennet, Director of Children’s Services  
 

Originating service Adult Social Care/Children and Young People 

Accountable employee Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker 
Tel 01902 555534 
Email louise.haughton@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board  
 

16 May 2019 
21 May 2019 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

Approve the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2019-2020. 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide a progress report on the work of the Principal Social Worker to promote and 

improve the quality of social work practice and outline priority areas of work to be 

undertaken in 2019-2020. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Designated Principal Social Workers (PSW) were first proposed by Professor Eileen 

Munro in her review of child protection in 2011, which identified the importance of better 

communication and understanding 
[...]
s PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

11.0 Human resources implications 

11.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. However, it is noted 

that close collaborative working has taken place over the last year on the implementation 

of the recruitment and retention strategy and action plan.  This includes back office 

support and attendance at Social Worker interviews and recruitment campaigns. 

12.0 Corporate landlord implications 

12.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

13.0  Health and Wellbeing implications  

13.1 Good social work practice will support the health and wellbeing of children, young people 

and adults who access services.  

  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item No: 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Tackling Homelessness Together - a proactive service approach in line with prevention strategy
	Appendix 1 for Tackling Homelessness Together - a proactive service approach in line with prevention strategy

	6 Implementation of The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations in the Private Rented Sector
	Appendix 2 for Implementation of The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations in the Private Rented Sector

	7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2018-2019
	9 WV Living Business Plan Update
	Appendix 1 for WV Living Business Plan Update
	Appendix 2 for WV Living Business Plan Update
	Appendix 3 for WV Living Business Plan Update
	Appendix 4 for WV Living Business Plan Update
	Appendix 5 for WV Living Business Plan Update




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 5 June 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Harman Banger 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
 

 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Managing Director 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education 
David Watts Director of Adult Services 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment 
Tracey Christie 
Louise Haughton 
Jaswinder Kaur 
Philippa Salmon 

Head of Legal Services 
Principal Social Worker 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Councillor Harman Banger declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – 
‘Implementation of The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 
in the Private Rented Sector’ as a private sector landlord. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 April 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Tackling Homelessness Together - a proactive service approach in line with 
prevention strategy 
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the Tackling Homelessness Together - a proactive 
service approach in line with prevention strategy for approval, subject to an 
amendment to paragraph 7.1 of the report to replace 31 March 2018 with 31 March 
2019. 
  
The report provided an update following the transfer of Council homeless and 
prevention services to Wolverhampton Homes. The report also outlined the new 
service proposals and the way in which the service would be structured and funded 
in order to meet the needs of current legislation and contribute to meeting the aims of 
the City’s Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018 – 2022 priorities. The 
implementation of a restructure would enable the service to meet the requirements of 
current legislation and the increasing demands for temporary accommodation.  
 
It was noted that rough sleeping was a nationwide issue with many causes. City of 
Wolverhampton Council had undertaken targeted work to reduce homelessness in 
the City and was now in a position where every rough sleeper had a meal and a 
place to stay available to them. An alternative giving page would be created in the 
coming weeks and the Council would request that any monetary donations be made 
through the site rather than directly to rough sleepers. All donations would be 
directed towards work to assist rough sleepers in Wolverhampton. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That a review of the 2019-2020 Housing Options Service and Temporary 
Accommodation provision be approved. 

2. That the setting up of a supplementary expenditure budget of £718,000 in 2019-
2020 as a result of receipt of Homelessness grant funding be approved and 
authority delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing and the 
Director of City Housing to allocate the grant. 

3. That the use of an additional ten Council housing properties for temporary 
accommodation use be approved. 

4. That the transition in 2017 transferring operational homelessness and support 
services from the City Council to Wolverhampton Homes, the City’s management 
agent, be noted. 

5. That the initial findings in relation to the implementation of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 on service delivery be noted. 

6. That the City’s partnership working that has arisen as a direct response to the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

6 Implementation of The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) 
Regulations in the Private Rented Sector 
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the Implementation of The Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations in the Private Rented Sector for adoption and 
approval. The report set out the implementation of penalty charges and the penalty 
charge level under the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Regulations. The adoption of 
the regulations would underpin existing powers and ensure a more robust, proactive 
and targeted approach to non-compliant landlords in the City. The authority to 
enforce the regulations would assist Council officers in ensuring that all 
Wolverhampton residents would not be at risk and would have a safe place to live. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That penalty charges be adopted for breaches of the regulations. 
2. That the penalty charge levels as set out in Appendix 2 to this report be 

approved. 
3. That authority be delegated to enforce the requirements of the Energy Act 2013 

section 150 and any Regulations or Orders made thereunder (and specifically 
the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations) to the Director 
of City Housing. 

4. That it be noted that the Council has a duty to respond to the discovery or 
suspicion of significant residential hazards under the Housing Act 2004. These 
regulations introduce a new requirement to serve a remedial notice where smoke 
or carbon monoxide alarms are absent or defective. 

5. That it be noted that the Local Housing Authority must prepare and publish a 
statement of principles which it proposes to follow in determining the amount of a 
penalty charge (attached at Appendix 2 to the report). 

 
7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2018-2019 

Councillor John Reynolds introduced the Principal Social Worker Annual Report 
2018-2019. The report provided an update on progress made over the previous year 
and requested approval for the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker 
identified for 2019-2020. The work of the Principal Social Worker was praised and 
the progress made noted. 
 
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, presented the report and illustrated key 
areas of impact. City of Wolverhampton Council would be training 36 new social 
workers in 2020. This would be more than the number required in Wolverhampton so 
would help to assist with the lack of trained social workers regionally. The Council 
had ensured that newly qualified social workers were properly supported. This had 
helped to significantly reduce the amount of staff leaving the service, which in turn 
had seen a reduction in the need for agency staff. This had also had a positive 
impact on the relevant budgets and ensured a more stable workforce. Work in 
children’s services had seen a reduction in the number of children being taken into 
care, which had been recognised by Ofsted. In adult’s services the implementation of 
the Three Conversations initiative had seen a reduction in waiting lists to zero in 
participating sites. No service user would wait more than three weeks for contact and 
the average waiting time was two days. The workforce had reported that they felt 
happier and more fulfilled working under the new initiative and the feedback from 
users was also positive. The work of the Principal Social Worker was delivered within 
budget and savings and efficiencies could be seen across the services supported by 
the work.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2019-2020 be 
approved. 
 

8 Exclusion of press and public 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

9 WV Living Business Plan Update 
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the WV Living Business Plan Update that was 
exempt as it contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the update to the WV Living Business Plan, as detailed in Appendix 1 to this 
report, to incorporate the former Northicote School Site and provide 198 
additional homes, be approved. 

2. That the successful progress in delivery of the WV Business Plan to date, 
delivering wider housing outcomes as part of City of Wolverhampton Council’s 
Corporate Plan be noted. 

3. That it be noted that the revised Business Plan reflects the estimated viability for 
the residential development of the former Northicote School Site. 

4. That it be noted that further Business Plan updates will continue to be sent by 
WV Living’s Board to the Council and brought before Cabinet for consideration 
and approval. 

 


